CS-C45FFH
CU-C45FFH
Floor Standing Room Air Conditioners
WARNING
This serv ice information is designed for experienced repair technicians only and is not designed for use by the gene ral public.
It does not contain warnings or cautions to advise non-techical ind ividuals of potential dangers in attempting to serv ice a product.
Products powered by electr icity should be serviced or repaired only by experie nced professional technicians. Any attempt to service
or repair the product or products dealt with in th is service information by anyone else could result in serious injury or death.

1.Remove the control board cover from the unit by loosening the screw.
2.Connecting cable between indoor unit and outdoor unit shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord( 4X2.5mm ),
type designation 245IEC 57 or heavier cord.
3.Secure the cable onto the control board with the clamp.
2
The outdoor unit power supply cord should be connected to an independent power
supply. Power supply cord shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed 5x4.0 mm
flexible cord, type designation 245 IEC 57 or heavier cord.The length of the power
supply cord should be less than 40m. A circuit breaker and a current leakage
protector should be installed.
2
28
Fig 18
10.5. Connecting Cable and Power Supply Cord
10.5.1.
1.Take away the intake grille.
2.Loosen the four screws, remove the terminal board cover.
(Fig 18)
3.Fix the connecting cable onto the terminals on the control
board.
4.Secure the connecting cable using clamp.( Fig 19)
Note: Connecting cable between indoor unit and outdoor
unit shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed 4 2.5mm
flexible cord, type designation 345 IEC 57 or heavier cord.
×
2
10.5.2. Connecting the cable to the outdoor unit
10.5.3 .Connect the power cord to outdoor unit
Fig 19
Connected to
outdoor unit
Fixing tool
Connecting cable
1 2 3
Secure piece
1 2 3
L1 L2 L3 N
L1 L2 L3 N
Terminals on the Indoor Unit 1 2 3
Colour of wires
Terminals on the Outdoor Unit 1 2 3
L1 L2 L3 N
Connected to circuit breaker
Connected to outdoor unit
L1 L 2 L3 N
Fig 20
Fig 21
CS-C45FFH / CU-C45FFH
To indoor unitTo power supply
Using vinyl tape to wrap the indoor unit connecting portion.
When connecting the drain hose, keep the outlet port above
the ground. ( Do not dip it into water and fix it onto wall to
prevent swinging in wind.)
1.Wrap the piping, drain hose and connecting cable with tape
upwardly.
2.Secure the piping with clamps onto the wall.
Apply putty or caulking material to the wall opening to
prevent rain from entering into the air conditioner,
otherwise, cooling efficiency may be affected or water
dripping may be resulted.
1.Wrap the piping and the connecting cable with tape
upwardly.
2.Secure the piping onto the wall and bend the piping to
prevent rain from entering into room. (Ensure the lowest
part of the piping is lower than the wall opening to prevent
rain entering) (Fig 23).
3.Secure the piping with clamps and seal the wall opening.
Apply caulking compound
to seal aperture to prevent
water entering into the unit.
1.Operate the unit at cooling operation mode for fifteen
minutes or more.
2.Meassure the temperature of the intake and discharge air.
3.Ensure the difference between the intake temperature and
the discharge temperature is more than 8 .℃
29
Fig 23
Fig 24
10.6. Wrapping the Piping 10.7.Evaluation of the Performance
10.6.1. When the indoor unit is above
outdoor unit
10.6.2. When the outdoor unit is above
indoor unit
Note: